years remained unchanged.

In this, as in all cases, if it appears that the Circuit Court 
had no jurisdiction, it is the duty of this court to so declare 
and enter judgment accordingly.

Complainant rested the jurisdiction on clauses nine and six-
teen of section 629 of the Revised Statutes.

(1.) Section six hundred and twenty-nine provides that 
“the Circuit Courts shall have original jurisdiction as fol-
lows: . . . Ninth. Of all suits at law or in equity aris-
ing under the patent or copyright laws of the United States.”

The complaint that the assessment of these taxes was illegal